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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0915 
Address 88 Evans Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039 
Proposal Ground and first floor alterations and additions to dwelling-house and 

associated works, including a parking space and associated access off 
Hanover Street 

Date of Lodgement 06 October 2021 
Applicant Mr Jeffrey E Madden 
Owner Mr Martin R Cox 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 
Value of works $400,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues • Floor Space Ratio, Site Coverage and Landscaped Area 
variations 

• Private Open Space 
• Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
• On-Site Car Parking 

Recommendation Deferred Commencement 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Ground and first 
floor alterations and additions to dwelling-house and associated works, including a parking 
space and associated access off Hanover Street at 88 Evans Street ROZELLE  NSW  2039. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received 
in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Variation of the Landscaped Area, Site Coverage and Floor Space Ratio development 
standards; 

• Amenity impacts upon adjoining properties, including solar access, acoustic and visual 
privacy; and 

• On-site amenity outcomes, including private open space controls. 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that, subject to recommended conditions, no 
undue adverse impacts will arise. Therefore, subject to the adherence of the recommended 
conditions of consent, including a Deferred Commencement (DC) condition relating to 
demonstration of vehicular access to the site complying with the requirements of 
AS/NZS2890.1, containment of structures within the rear property boundary and the removal 
of first floor privacy screening, the proposal will comply with the aims, objectives and design 
parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) and Leichhardt Development Control 
Plan 2013 (LDCP 2013), respectively. As such, the application is recommended for Deferred 
Commencement approval, subject to conditions included in Attachment A.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks consent for ground and first floor alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling-house and associated works, including a parking space at the rear that is accessed 
via Hanover Street. The proposal comprises of the following: 
 
Lower Ground floor 
 

• Open car space 
 
Ground Floor 
 

• Dining room 
• Water closet 
• Kitchen 
• Lounge room 
• Elevated deck 

 
First Floor 
 

• Bedroom/ensuite 
• Balcony/deck 
• Bathroom 
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south-eastern side of Evans Street, between Hanover Street 
and Merton Street. The site area is approximately 113.5sqm and is legally described as Lot B 
of DP 4425. The site has a frontage to Evans Street of 4.635 metres and a secondary frontage 
of approximately 4.92 metres to Hanover Street.   
 
The site presently accommodates a double storey masonry terrace in a pair.  The adjoining 
properties consist of double storey attached and detached dwellings. 
 
The subject site is not a heritage item, however is located within The Valley Heritage 
Conservation Area. The site is not identified as a flood control lot. 
 
 

 
Figure 4: Zoning Map 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2011/626 Replacement of the existing metal sheeting roof 

with new colorbond metal roof to match. 
Approved  
22/12/2011 

CC/2012/1 Construction Certificate – D/2011/626. Approved 
12/01/2012 

OC/2012/109 Occupation Certificate – D/2011/626. Approved 
20/03/2012 

D/2015/404 Alterations and additions to the existing dwelling 
including extensions at ground and first floor level 
and new roller door to Hanover Street, providing 
an on-site parking space. Variations to the Site 
Coverage, Landscaped Area and Floor Space 
Ratio development standards. 

Withdrawn 
27/11/2015 

PDA/2021/0216 Alterations and additions to the property. Issued 
16/07/2021 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2008/351 Installation of new lift to existing residence at 90 

Evans Street. 
Approved 
29/08/2008 

D/2015/405 Alterations and additions to existing dwelling at 86 
Evans Street. 

Approved 
22/03/2016 

D/2016/45 Demolition of existing rear area and garage. 
Construction of a new three storey rear addition, 
landscaping, pool and car space at 84 Evans 
Street. 

Approved  
31/03/2016 

M/2017/14 Modification of Development Consent D/2016/45 
– Modifications include extension of the ground 
and first floor rear addition, new ground floor rear 
balcony, amendments to openings and increase 
in the maximum height of the addition at 84 Evans 
Street. 

Approved 
15/03/2017 

M/2019/187 Modification of Development Consent D/2017/14 
involving internal and external changes at 84 
Evans Street. 

Approved 
28/11/2019 
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4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
06/10/2021 Application lodged 
12/01/2022 Council wrote to the applicant, requesting amendments to the proposed 

development and additional information in relation to the following 
matters: 
 

• Removal of skylights from the rear roof plane, . 
• Amended BASIX Certificate. 
• Demonstration of greater compliance with the Floor Space 

Ratio, Site Coverage & Landscaped Area development 
standard. 

• Inadequate shadow diagrams, with amended shadow diagrams 
to be provided in plan and elevation view. 

• Amendments to private open space that demonstrate 
consistency with the prevailing pattern of development. 

• Demonstration of acceptable neighboring visual and acoustic 
privacy impacts. 

• Longitudinal sections (drawn at 1:20 or 1:25 scale) to be 
provided for the proposed car parking space. 

• Non-compliance with side boundary setback, private open 
space and landscaped open space controls. 

• Clarification on the use of the proposed subfloor area. 
• Party wall consent or structural engineering certification. 

19/01/2022 The applicant submitted amended plans and additional information via 
email, which were subsequently submitted via the NSW Planning Portal 
on 12/02/2022. These entailed the following: 
 

• Deletion of the skylights (previously W4 & W5) from the rear roof 
plane; 

• Provision of an amended BASIX Certificate as a result of the 
deleted skylights; and 

• Amendments to the configuration of the lower ground floor that 
comprised of on-site car parking and bin storage. 

 
The amended proposal represents a similar/lesser development to 
address issues raised by Council, and as such, re-notification was not 
required by Council’s Community Engagement Framework.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
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5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 — Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55 — Remediation of Land 

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004 
 

A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  

5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SREP (SHC) 2005. As such, only the 
aims of the plan are applicable, and the proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(iv) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
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(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential under the Leichhardt LEP 2013. The Leichhardt 
LEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 

“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. Subject to conditions of 
consent, the development is consistent with the objectives of the R1 zone. 
 

(ii) Clause 2.7 – Demolition 

 
Clause 2.7 of the LLEP 2013 states that the demolition of a building or work may be carried 
out only with development consent. The application seeks consent for demolition works. 
Council’s standard conditions relating to demolition are included in Attachment A. 
 

(iii) Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 & 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non-

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.9:1 or 
103.13sqm 

1.28:1 or 
146.55sqm 

43.43sqm 
or 42.22% 

No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible: 15% or 17.19sqm 

 
Nil* 100%* No* 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 
68.75sqm 

 

80.15% or 
91.84sqm 

33.58% or 
23.09sqm 

No 

 
* A total Landscaped Area of 20.56sqm (17.94%) at least 1m wide and less than 

500mm above existing ground level is proposed; however, pursuant to Clause 
4.3A(4)(b)(ii), none of the proposed landscaped area are included as the proposed 
landscaped area is proposed to be turfed paving. 

 
(iv) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards of the Leichhardt LEP 2013: 
 

• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for Residential Accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage for Residential Accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
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Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The applicant seeks variations to the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development 
standards under Clause 4.3A of the LLEP2013 by 100% (17.19sqm) and 33.58% (23.09sqm), 
respectively. 
 
The same objectives are applicable to both development standards under Clause 4.3A of the 
LLEP 2013. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standards has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LLEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standards, which is 
summarised as follows: 
 
Landscaped Area  
 
• The paved turfed landscaping provided cannot strictly be included; however, the perceived 

total landscaped area is 17.94% (20.56sqm); 
• The contravention is a matter with no State or regional significance; 
• The proposal poses no reduction to the public benefit; 
• The proposed development is consistent with other developments that front onto Evans 

Street and adjoin Hanover Street to the rear; 
• D/2015/405 at 86 Evans Street was approved by the Local Planning Panel, where a total 

landscaped area of 3sqm or 2.78% of the site area was provided. The site is similarly 
constrained to the adjoining site, given the similar lot sizes and the proposal providing a 
similar built form to the adjoining property; 

• The proposal will make a positive contribution to the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood; 

• The proposal provides a functional private open space with direct access from primary 
living areas at ground level, which is identical in its size and configuration to the 
development approved under D/2015/405 at 86 Evans Street; 

• The proposal has no adverse impacts to adjoining sites not the public domain; and 
• The proposal as conditioned will meet the objectives of the R1 zone and ensures that this 

site will continue to provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 
Site Coverage 
 

• The contravention is a matter of no State or regional significance; 
• The proposed development is consistent with other developments that front onto 

Evans Street and adjoin Hanover Street to the rear; 
• The proposal as conditioned will make a positive contribution to the desired future 

character of the neighbourhood; 
• The appearance of the built form is improved as viewed from Hanover Street; 
• The building bulk, form, and scale is consistent with the context; 
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• The increase in site coverage will improve on-site amenity for occupants of the dwelling 
without compromising the amenity of adjoining dwellings; 

• The proposed new dwelling has been designed to improve upon the existing qualities 
identified in the streetscape and broader locale; and 

• The proposal meets the objectives of the R1 zone and ensures that this site will 
continue to provide for the housing needs of the community. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standards is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the Landscape 
Area and Site Coverage development standards. 
 
The objectives of the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards are as 
follows: 
 

• to provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents, 

• to maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties, 
• to ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood, 
• to encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 

absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water, 

• to control site density, 
• to limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 

areas and private open space. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the standards, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The site is constrained in its ability to provide an adequate landscaped area for the use 
and enjoyment of existing and future residents, primarily due to the site’s topography. 
The only space on site that can provide landscaping which complies with Clause 4.3A 
is situated where the proposed car parking area is;  

• Whilst the turf paving is not counted towards landscaped area, this area does not result 
in any undue adverse on-site amenity impacts or to adjoining properties; 

• The proposal is of an acceptable density as the proposed Floor Space Ratio and Site 
Coverage is not out of character with the pattern of development in the street; and 

• Given the site’s constraints with respect to lot size, orientation and topography, the 
proposal provides a suitable balance between private open space and built form. 

 
The objectives of the R1 zone are as follows: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 
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• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LLEP 2013 for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The development provides for the housing needs of the community; 
• The development, as proposed and conditioned, provides housing that is compatible 

with the character, style, orientation and pattern of (existing and approved) surrounding 
buildings, streetscapes, works, Site Coverage and Landscaped Areas; and 

• The site is constrained in its ability to provide an adequate landscaped area for the use 
and enjoyment of existing and future residents, in which the only space that can be 
provided which complies with Clause 4.3A is situated where the proposed car parking 
area is. Whilst the turf paving is not counted towards landscaped area, this area does 
not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts. 

• The proposal has provided a private open space area that is consistent with 
development that has dual frontage between Evans Street and Hanover Street. 

• The proposed non-compliances will not result in any undue adverse amenity impacts 
on adjoining sites and improved on-site amenity outcomes. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage 
development standards and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 

Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 

The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 by 19.1sqm or 18.89%. 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 
2013 below. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 714 
 

 
 

A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt LEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which 
is summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal is compatible with the desired future character. The development as 
viewed from Evans Street is unaltered, and the additions visible from Hanover Street 
is consistent with the pattern of development.  

• The proposed bulk is consistent with the neighbouring pair of terraces. 

• The proposed development promotes view sharing. 

• The proposed materials are consistent, and sympathetic, with other development 
within the HCA. 

• The proposal complies with the prescribed Building Location Zone. 

• The proposal is built to the side boundaries, akin to surrounding development. 

• There are no adverse bulk and scale impacts upon adjoining properties. 

• Amenity impacts, including visual privacy and solar access impacts, are minimised. 

• Ultimately, the proposal as conditioned will be consistent with the zone objectives. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale has adequately demonstrated that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered that the development is in the public interest as it will be consistent with the 
objectives of the R1 zone (as outlined above), in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation 
and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• The significant increase in the provision of gross floor area does not impede the site’s 
ability to provide a private open space area that is consistent with development that 
has dual frontage between Evans Street and Hanover Street. 

• The proposal protects and enhances the amenity of the existing and future residents, 
along with the broader neighbourhood. 

 
The relevant objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard are as follows: 
 

• to ensure that residential accommodation: 
 

o is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to building 
bulk, form and scale, and 

o provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
o minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings, 
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It is considered that the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area. 
• With consideration of the site’s constraints, the proposal provides a reasonable 

balance between Landscaped Areas and the built form since a miniscule portion of the 
site is capable of providing areas of landscaping that are considered under Clause 
4.3A of the LLEP 2013.  

• The visual bulk and scale of the building is consistent with the pattern of surrounding 
development, particularly as viewed from Hanover Street. 

 
The proposal as conditioned, therefore, accords with the objective of Clause 4.6(1)(b) and 
requirements of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013 and for the reasons outlined above, the 
Clause 4.6 exception request is supported. 
 

(v) Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation 

 
The subject site is located within The Valley Heritage Conservation Area (C7 in Schedule 5 of 
the Leichhardt LEP 2013). 
 
The Statement of Significance for The Valley Heritage Conservation Area can be found in 
Attachment D. 
 
An assessment of the proposal against the heritage provisions of the Leichhardt LEP 2013, 
and Leichhardt DCP 2013, has been carried out elsewhere in this report. 
 
In summary, the subject dwelling is a contributory terrace, located within the ‘The Valley 
Heritage Conservation Area’ (C7 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013). The proposal, 
as amended, is generally acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from the 
significance of the ‘The Valley Heritage Conservation Area’. 

 

(vii) Clause 6.1 Acid Sulfate Soils 

 
The site is identified as containing Class 5 Acid Sulfate Soils (ASS) and the site is within 500 
metres of land containing class 2 ASS. The proposed works will not lower the watertable below 
1 metre AHD and no works are proposed below 5 metres Australian Height Datum. As such, 
the proposed works are considered to not disturb, expose or drain acid sulfate soils. 
 

(viii) Clause 6.2 Earthworks 

 
Excavation up to a depth of approximately three (3) metres below the existing ground level is 
proposed to accommodate some of the proposed ground floor. Council’s Heritage Advisor 
raised no objections regarding the proposed excavation. Council’s Development Engineer 
raised no objections to the proposed excavation, subject to conditions, which have been 
included in Attachment A. 
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(ix) Clause 6.4 Stormwater management 

 
The proposal generally complies with this clause. Council’s Development Engineer has 
assessed the proposal and raised no concerns, subject to conditions, which are included in 
Attachment A. 
 
5(b) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  N/A 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  N/A 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

N/A 

  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes, subject to conditions 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A  
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites Yes 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A  
C1.11 Parking Yes, subject to conditions 
C1.12 Landscaping No – see discussion  
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management N/A 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

N/A 
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C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C.2.2.5.1: The Valley “Rozelle” Distinctive Neighbourhood and 
C2.2.5.1(a) Evans Street Sub Area 

Yes, subject to conditions 

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes, subject to conditions 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes / No – see discussion 

below 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  No – see discussion below 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  N/A 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes, subject to conditions 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes, subject to conditions 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A  
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A  
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
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E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  N/A 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.3: Alterations and additions, C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items, 
C.2.2.5.1: The Valley “Rozelle” Distinctive Neighbourhood and C2.2.5.1(a) Evans Street Sub 
Area 
 
As previously noted, the subject property is located within the Valley Heritage Conservation 
Area (C7 in Schedule 5 of the Leichhardt LEP 2013) and is not listed as a heritage item.  
 
The application was referred to Council’s Heritage Officer who provided the following 
comments. 

Clause 5.10: Heritage Conservation from the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and Parts C1.3: 
Alterations and additions, C1.4: Heritage conservation areas and heritage items, 
C1.11: Parking, C.2.2.5.1: The Valley “Rozelle” Distinctive Neighbourhood and 
C2.2.5.1(a) Evans Street Sub Area from the Leichhardt DCP 2013 applies to the 
proposal. 

The drawings, dated September 2021, and the Heritage Impact Statement, dated 
n.d., both prepared by Madden Associates, were reviewed as part of this 
assessment. 

The subject 2 storey terrace is complemented by an adjoining 2 storey terrace 
adjoining at No. 86 Evans street. The gable roof form the cantilevered from balcony, 
the rear first floor with its balcony and the gable roof form contribute to the character 
of the HCA. 

The proposal includes ground and first floor alterations and additions, including 
demolition of the existing rear addition and construction of a 2-storey rear addition to 
the existing terrace and associated works, including a parking space accessed from 
Hanover Street to the rear. 

Pre-DA advice was sought for the proposed alterations and additions to the property 
at 88 Evans Street, Rozelle (PREDA/2021/0216). The application was referred to 
council’s heritage specialist who supported the proposal, subject to the amendments 
below. Additional commentary is provided in respect to the drawings submitted with 
the DA.  
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1. It is recommended that the design be amended to incorporate the following 
design changes: 

a. The proposed demolition of the rear roof plane and the addition at attic level 
is not supported and are to be deleted from the proposal and the main gable 
roof form is to be retained in its entirety. 

Comment: Demolition of the rear roof plane and the attic level addition have been 
removed. Two substantial skylights are now proposed in the rear roof plane (W4 and 
W5). C10 of Part C1.3 of the DCP requires that where rear additions are visible from 
the public domain the original roof form must be maintained and new additions are to 
be sympathetic to the original roof. C3 b. and C6 of Part C1.4 of the DCP requires 
that development within HCAs retain whole roof forms. The 2 proposed skylights (W4 
and W5) in the rear roof plane (east elevation) are to be deleted as they will result in 
demolition of a significant portion of the rear roof plane and will be visible form the 
public domain. 

b. A skillion type dormer to the rear roof plane may be considered where it is 
designed in accordance with the following: 

i. set a minimum 300mm below the ridgeline; 
ii. set a minimum of 500mm from the side walls; and 
iii. set a minimum of 200mm up from the rear wall plate 

Comment: Not proposed. 

c. Delete the proposed deck to the rear at attic level. 

Comment: Deleted. 

d. The proposal is to include the restoration of the first-floor balcony to the front 
(west elevation) of the terrace. 

Comment: No works are proposed to the first-floor balcony to the front (west) 
elevation. It is evident that the balcony requires restoration works. The applicant is 
encouraged to include restoration works to the first-floor balcony to the front (west 
elevation) of the terrace to ensure the proposal complies with C7 a. of Part C1.3 of 
the DCP. 

e. The existing rear wall should be retained and incorporated into the addition. 
Should partial demolition be required, 300mm wall nibs and bulkheads should 
be retained and incorporated into the proposal. 

Comment: A wall nib has been shown as being retained between the existing dining 
and kitchen on the ground floor. It would be a better heritage outcome if 300mm wall 
nibs and bulkheads were retained at both ground and first floor levels. However, as 
the wall will not be visible from the public domain because of the proposed additions, 
it is generally acceptable in this instance as it will not impact on the significance of 
The Valley HCA. 
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f. The eastern façades on the ground and first floor levels of the rear addition 
are to align, e.g. are to be the same setback from the rear boundary and are 
not to project any further forward than the established rear setbacks of the 
neighbouring properties. 

Comment: The first floor eastern façade steps back in from the rear setback of the 
ground floor below. This is generally acceptable as it reduces the bulk of the addition, 
as viewed from Hanover Street to the south west. The rear setback is generally 
complementary to the established rear setbacks of the adjoining dwellings. 

g. The first floor deck must directly align with the ground floor deck below. 

Comment: Refer to above comment. 

h. Large expanses of glass are not to be used in areas visible from the public 
domain, e.g. in the east (rear) elevation (Hanover Street). Openings must be 
vertically proportioned, employing traditional design (timber sash or French 
doors) and materials (timber frame). 

Comment: Complies. 

2. The applicant is encouraged to retain the existing layout in the terrace, including 
the original staircase. If it is proposed to insert the bathroom and ensuite in the 
existing bedroom 2, the wet areas should be inserted within the existing room 
configuration, not requiring demolition of the rear façade. 

Comment: Only the front rooms on the ground and first floor have been retained. As 
the changes to the original layout will not be visible from the public domain they are 
generally acceptable in this instance as they will not impact on the significance of 
The Valley HCA. 

3. A colours and materials schedule will need to be submitted for consideration and 
in accordance with the following: 

a. External walls are to be rendered and painted to complement the materials in 
the vicinity. 

b. Glazed and metal balustrades proposed for the rear balconies and are to be 
replaced with vertical timber or metal pickets. 

c. Dulux “Oolong Grey” proposed for the walls and detailing is to be replaced 
with a light, warm, earthy, tones similar to the existing colour scheme. 

d. Colorbond Woodland Grey proposed for the roof sheeting and roof plumbing 
shall be replaced with Colorbond colours “Windspray” or “Wallaby”. 

Comment: The Materials and Colour Schedule has been revised in accordance with 
the above. Glazed balustrades have been replaced with vertical timber pickets. 

 
The proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from the heritage 
significance of The Valley Heritage Conservation Area providing the design change below is 
implemented as a condition to ensure the development is in accordance with Clause 5.10 
Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and the relevant objectives and controls 
in the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
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An assessment of the application has been completed and the conclusion of the advice is: 
 
X – Acceptable with the following conditions of consent: 
 

1. Design change: 
 
a. Delete the 2 proposed skylights (W4 and W5) in the rear roof plane (east 

elevation). 
 
As the amended plans have deleted the skylights from the rear roof plane that is visible from 
Hanover Street, the proposed development has complied with the advice provided by 
Council’s Heritage Officer. Therefore, the proposal is in accordance with Clause 5.10 
Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013. 
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
Council’s Development Engineer has assessed the proposal, and has raised concerns that 
amended plans for vehicular access to the site are yet to demonstrates that compliance with 
the requirements of AS/NZS2890.1 for “B85” ground clearance and headroom are achieved. 
 
It is considered the proposal is capable of complying with the above-mentioned criteria, 
however; consent should not be operational unless this is suitably demonstrated. As such, a 
Deferred Commencement (DC) condition is included in the recommendation to ensure that 
vehicular access to the site demonstrates compliance with the requirements of AS/NZS2890.1 
for “B85” ground clearance and headroom. Furthermore, access to the garage and associated 
pedestrian entry protrudes beyond the site’s rear boundary onto Council land. A condition of 
consent will be imposed requiring no works to be undertaken outside the property boundary, 
however demonstration that all structures are contained within the property boundary will form 
part of a DC condition. 
 
Subject to the suitable demonstration that the proposal adheres to the relevant criteria that is 
specified above, it is considered the relevant provisions under Part C1.11 of the Leichhardt 
DCP 2013 will be satisfied. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Height and the Building Envelope 
 
The following controls apply under Part C2.2.5.1 of the LDCP 2013: 
 

C10 – A maximum building wall height of 3.6m applies to the neighbourhood. 
 
C11 – A maximum building wall height of 6m applies along Evans Street. 

 
The following controls apply under Part C2.2.5.1(a) to the Evans Street Sub Area of the LDCP 
2013: 
 

C1 – Preserve view lines from the hill to the south, east and west. 
 
Given that the site has dual street frontage, the building envelope must be applied to both 
street frontages. The proposal, if the 6m wall height is applied to Evans Street, complies with 
the prescribed building envelope. The proposal, if the 3.6m wall height is applied to Hanover 
Street, breaches the prescribed building envelope. However, based on the pattern of 
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development of the surrounding properties, a breach of the prescribed building envelope along 
Hanover Street would be necessary in order to conform to the pattern of surrounding 
development. Furthermore, the proposed development is considered to preserve view lines to 
surrounding dwellings. 
 
For the reasons outlined above, the breach of the building envelope along Hanover Street is 
acceptable on merit.   
 
Building Location Zone 
 
The proposal seeks to increase the rear setback of the ground floor, which is, as proposed, 
the rear building alignment adjoins the neighbouring site at 86 Evans Street. The rear building 
line at 90 Evans appears recessed behind the first-floor balcony and terrace area that elevates 
above the subject site. As such, the rear alignment appears to align with the subject site and 
86 Evans Street. As the ground floor deck does not present adverse amenity impacts upon 
adjoining properties, the ground floor rear Building Location Zone (BLZ) is considered to be 
acceptable. 
 
The proposal will comply with the first floor rear Building Location Zone (BLZ) applicable to 
the site that is established by adjoining properties, and therefore will have a rear alignment 
that is consistent with the surrounding pattern of development.  
 
Side Boundary Setbacks 
 
Elevation  Proposed 

Maximum Wall 
Height (m)  

Required 
setback (m)  

Proposed 
setback (m)  

Compliance  

Northern 6.13 – 6.95 1.92 – 2.40 0 No 
Southern 6.15 – 7.06 1.93 – 2.46 0 No 

 
Control C8 under this part states that Council may allow walls higher than that required by the 
side boundary setback controls where:  
 

• The development is consistent with relevant Building Typology Statements as outlined 
within Appendix B – Building Typologies of this Development Control Plan;  

• The pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised;  
• The bulk and scale of development is minimised by reduced floor to ceiling heights;  
• The potential impacts on amenity of adjoining properties, in terms of sunlight and 

privacy and bulk and scale, are minimised; and  
• Reasonable access is retained for necessary maintenance of adjoining properties.  

 
The proposed variations to the required side setback is considered acceptable on merit for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal retains the original roof form of the existing main building and will not be 
visible from Evans Street, the primary street frontage; 

• The proposal complies with the prescribed BLZ at the ground and first floors, as 
established by adjoining properties; 

• The proposal provides acceptable site coverage and gross floor area that is consistent 
with the pattern of adjoining properties;  

• The proposal maintains reasonable ceiling heights that results in the height of the 
development being consistent with the adjoining properties; 
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• The lower ground landscaped/car parking area and the ground floor private open 
space area are consistent with the pattern of surrounding development. The proposal 
as conditioned will have rear facing deck/balcony areas that are of a similar design, 
scale and dimensions as the development at No. 86 Evans Street; 

• No undue adverse amenity impacts will result from the proposal, including solar 
access, unreasonable acoustic and privacy impacts, and will promote view sharing 
between properties that have dual frontage between Evans and Hanover Street; and 

• The proposal ultimately achieves a compatible bulk, form and scale that is consistent 
with the existing and desired future character along the western side of Hanover Street. 

 
In addition, access arrangements for maintenance of adjoining properties will not be 
compromised and, as such, the proposal is considered acceptable on merit. 
 
Landscaped Open Space 
 
C9 outlines the following: 
 

Development shall: 
 

• Include soft landscape area in both the front and rear of the site where consistent 
with the BLZ controls; 

• Ensure that the area of soft landscaping is consolidated to support significant 
landscaping and tree planting; and 

• Include landscaped open space as part of private open space at the rear of the site. 
Landscaped areas are to be designed to incorporate privacy, solar access, 
protection from the wind and so that the amenity of adjoining properties as well as 
the streetscape is retained. 

 
As outlined elsewhere in this report, the proposal does not comply with the Landscaped Area 
development standard and the proposed Landscaped Areas are incapable of supporting new 
tree planting or being used for private open space, as the area conflicts with on-site car 
parking. However, as previously noted, the site is constrained regarding its ability to 
appropriately site landscaped open space.  
 
The site is currently provided only 8.5sqm of landscaped area on site that would counts 
towards the development standard; existing and proposed landscaped areas being less 1 m 
in width. The existing landscaping on the site consists of landscaping strips for the length of 
the rear yard to the southwest. The proposed development will have reduced landscaping 
area as per Clause 4.3A(3)(b) due to the nature of the development to the rear of the site, 
however the reduction in landscaping is a trade-off as a result of the improvements to the 
existing dwelling on the site.  
 
Therefore, as there is an existing hardstand and minimal landscaping, it is not reasonable to 
refuse the application on this basis alone. The amendments to the existing landscape area 
are considered negligible in context of the improvements to the built form because of the 
development of the constrained site.  
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C3.8 Private Open Space 
 
C1 states that for dwelling houses, private open space (POS) should be: 
 

a. located at ground level consistent with the location of private open space on the 
surrounding properties and the siting controls within this Development Control Plan; 

b. has a minimum area of 16sqm and minimum dimension of 3m; 
c. is connected directly to the principal indoor living areas; and 
d. where ground level is not accessible due to the existing constraints of the site and/or 

existing development, above ground private open space will be considered. 
 
The current ground floor deck is proposed as the principal POS area for the dwelling. The 
POS area is proposed to be accessed off a primary living room being the ground floor 
loungeroom and has an area of 6.7sqm. It is noted that the adjoining property at 86 Evans 
Street was approved under D/2015/405 with a deck off the living area with an area of 
approximately 6.7sqm, which also does not comply with Council’s requirement of 16sqm at 
ground level for dwelling houses.  
 
However, the site currently supports a hardstand parking area at the lower ground level, which 
is consistent with the pattern of development on the western side of Hanover Street. Therefore, 
the only open space that is currently available is a small deck that is accessed off the ground 
floor lounge room. The proposed deck will open the living area to the deck, which will result in 
a POS area that maintains a high level of amenity for occupants of the site despite the 
numerical non-compliance. 
 
However, the proposal is acceptable, given the proposed deck area and lower ground floor 
car parking are consistent with the pattern of surrounding development on the eastern side of 
Evans Street and western side of Hanover Street. In addition, suitable privacy screening is 
proposed along the northern boundary at the ground floor to ensure that no undue adverse 
amenity impacts in terms of visual and acoustic privacy arise between the principal POS areas 
of the adjoining properties. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
The subject and surrounding sites have a south-eastern orientation. As such, the following 
solar access controls apply with regard to neighbouring properties:  
 

• C14 – Where the surrounding allotments side boundary is 45 degrees from true north 
and therefore the allotment is not orientated north/south or east/west, glazing serving 
main living room shall retain a minimum of two hours of solar access between 9am 
and 3pm at the winter solstice.  

• C15 – Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to the main living room between 9.00am and 3.00pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted.  

• C16 – Where surrounding dwellings have south facing private open space ensure solar 
access is retained for two hours between 9.00am and 3.00pm to 50% of the total area 
during the winter solstice.  

• C19 – Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of 
solar access to their private open space between 9.00am and 3.00pm during the winter 
solstice, no further reduction of solar access is permitted.  
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When assessing the impact of the proposed development on the solar access of neighbours, 
the following must be considered: 
 
LDCP 2013 
 
In assessing the reasonableness of solar access impact to adjoining properties, and in 
particular, in any situation where controls are sought to be varied, Council will also have regard 
to the ease or difficulty in achieving the nominated controls having regard to:  
 

a) the reasonableness of the development overall, in terms of compliance with other 
standards and controls concerned with the control of building bulk and having regard 
to the general form of surrounding development;  

b) site orientation;  
c) the relative levels at which the dwellings are constructed;  
d) the degree of skill employed in the design to minimise impact; and  
e) whether reasonably available alternative design solutions would produce a superior 

result.  
 
The shadow diagrams provided are generally accurate in the depiction of the additional 
shadows cast by the proposed development. The adjoining property at 90 Evans Street to the 
south of the site is significantly elevated in compared to the subject site, including the boundary 
wall, which alleviates the overshadowing impacts that it would usually experience by being 
situated south of the development site. The terrace area at 90 Evans Street, which function 
as the site’s principal POS area, experiences some overshadowing at 3pm as a result of the 
first-floor additions. 
 
Control C6 under Part C3.9 of the LDCP 2013 notes that lightwells and courtyards, particularly 
those facing north onto a common side boundary, are vulnerable to impacts from development 
on adjacent northern property. Whilst Council will attempt to ensure reasonable access to 
daylight and ventilation for light-wells and/or courtyards, protection of direct sunlight is not 
stipulated, as it may often impose an unreasonable constraint on the development rights of a 
neighbouring property. Due to the orientation of the block and the pattern of development 
being built to the side property boundaries, the northern facing lightwell at 90 Evans Street is 
not reasonable to protect when considering that the subject lightwell is inherently vulnerable 
to overshadowing impacts. Development would be sterilised to No. 88 in this instance to satisfy 
C19 of this clause. Whilst the proposed development breaches the Floor Space Ratio and Site 
Coverage development standards, the proposal is reasonable when considering that the first 
floor additions comply with the prescribed BLZ and utilises side setbacks that are typical of 
terrace housing and consistent with surrounding development.  
 
Planning principle regarding sunlight established in The Benevolent Society v Waverley 
Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082. 
 

• The ease with which sunlight access can be protected is inversely proportional to the 
density of development. At low densities, there is a reasonable expectation that a 
dwelling and some of its open space will retain its existing sunlight. (However, even at 
low densities there are sites and buildings that are highly vulnerable to being 
overshadowed.) At higher densities sunlight is harder to protect and the claim to retain 
it is not as strong. 
 
Comment: The site is located within a medium density area where lot widths are 
narrow (generally less than 5m in width) and have a generally east-west orientation 
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where it is more difficult to protect any northern glazing. As such, the orientation of the 
block and lot widths make it difficult to retain sunlight to existing receptors. 
 

• The amount of sunlight lost should be taken into account, as well as the amount of 
sunlight retained. 
 
Comment: Sunlight is retained to the POS area of the affected property at 90 Evans 
Street. As outlined above regarding the site constraints and vulnerability to the loss of 
solar access, it is considered that any loss of solar access is inevitable as a result of 
any first-floor development of the site. As the lightwell is not protected by solar access 
controls as noted in control C6 of Part C3.9 of the LDCP 2013, the proposal is 
satisfactory in this regard. 
 

• Overshadowing arising out of poor design is not acceptable, even if it satisfies 
numerical guidelines. The poor quality of a proposal’s design may be demonstrated by 
a more sensitive design that achieves the same amenity without substantial additional 
cost, while reducing the impact on neighbours. 

 
Comment: Whilst the proposal does not comply with the Floor Space Ratio and Site 
Coverage development standards, the proposal complies with the prescribed BLZ, and 
proposes a built form that is consistent with the surrounding pattern of development. 
As such, overshadowing is not as a result of poor design, but arises as a result of the 
subject site and surrounding properties being naturally vulnerable to overshadowing 
impacts. 

 
• For a window, door or glass wall to be assessed as being in sunlight, regard should be 

had not only to the proportion of the glazed area in sunlight but also to the size of the 
glazed area itself. Strict mathematical formulae are not always an appropriate measure 
of solar amenity. For larger glazed areas, adequate solar amenity in the built space 
behind may be achieved by the sun falling on comparatively modest portions of the 
glazed area. 
 
Comment: As outlined above, the north-facing lightwell servicing No. 90 Evans Street, 
currently, receive solar access, which will be lost by the proposal. Whilst this, in 
principle, would not be supported as it does not comply with C15, these windows are 
in a vulnerable position, i.e., in the middle of the dwelling at No. 90 Evans Street. The 
proposal is not unreasonable as it will be consistent with the pattern of surrounding 
development.  
 

• For private open space to be assessed as receiving adequate sunlight, regard should 
be had of the size of the open space and the amount of it receiving sunlight. Self-
evidently, the smaller the open space, the greater the proportion of it requiring sunlight 
for it to have adequate solar amenity. A useable strip adjoining the living area in 
sunlight usually provides better solar amenity, depending on the size of the space. The 
amount of sunlight on private open space should ordinarily be measured at ground 
level but regard should be had to the size of the space as, in a smaller private open 
space, sunlight falling on seated residents may be adequate. 
 
Comment: The POS at 90 Evans Street is elevated and will experience minor 
overshadowing at 3pm, however will not receive any additional overshadowing 
between 9am-12pm. The living area at this property will be overshadowed by any 
development involving first floor additions at the subject site. As such, it is considered 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 727 
 

 
 

that retaining solar access towards the rear of the POS is important to maintain on-site 
amenity for these properties.  
 

• Overshadowing by fences, roof overhangs and changes in level should be taken into 
consideration. Overshadowing by vegetation should be ignored, except that vegetation 
may be taken into account in a qualitative way, in particular dense hedges that appear 
like a solid fence. 
 
Comment: The overshadowing is caused by the additions extending towards the site’s 
rear boundary, in which any first-floor additions would inherently result in the lightwell 
being obstructed of solar access. Given that the lightwell is situated in the middle of 
the lot and the northern boundary, it would be unreasonable to prevent any 
development to protect solar access to this location. Roof overhangs, fences and 
changes in levels do not result in unacceptable solar access impacts upon adjoining 
properties. 
 

• In areas undergoing change, the impact on what is likely to be built on adjoining sites 
should be considered as well as the existing development. 
 
Comment: Given that the site is located within a HCA and adjoining sites contain 
contributory buildings, it is considered that the area will not undergo substantial 
change. 
 

Given the above, any loss of solar access is not considered to be contrary to Part C3.9 of the 
LDCP 2013 and the proposal is therefore satisfactory with respect to solar access impacts 
upon adjoining properties. 
 
C3.10 Views 
 
The following controls apply with regard to Part C3.10 of the LDCP 2013:  
 

• C1 – New development should be designed to promote view sharing (i.e. minimise 
view loss to adjoining and adjacent properties and/or the public domain while still 
providing opportunities for views from the development itself).  

• C3 – Development shall be designed to promote view sharing via: 
a. appropriately addressing building height, bulk and massing; 
b. including building setbacks and gaps between buildings; 
c. minimise lengthy solid forms; 
d. minimise floor to ceiling heights and use raked ceilings in hipped / gabled roof 

forms where appropriate, especially in upper floors; 
e. splay corners; and 
f. use open materials for balustrades, balconies, desks, fences, car ports and the 

like. 
 
The first-floor balcony is designed upon the notion of ‘view sharing’, to enable views to the 
City Skyline from the subject site. A consistent approach for development along the south-
eastern side of Evans Street that adjoin Hanover Street is that most of the allotments have 
elevated decks or terraces that are unscreened to enable the ability to view share to the 
oblique to city and district views. This was considered in the design of the first-floor balcony 
that was approved by the Inner West Local Planning Panel for development application 
D/2015/405 at 86 Evans Street. The proposed first-floor balcony facilitates the notion of view 
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sharing, since the built form does not obstruct any views from adjoining properties, whilst 
creating views to the City Skyline from the first floor of the subject site.  
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The proposed first floor balcony does not comply with C9, which outlines that:  
 

Balconies at first floor or above at the rear of residential dwellings will have a maximum 
depth of 1.2m and length of 2m unless it can be demonstrated that due to the location 
of the balcony there will be no adverse privacy impacts on surrounding residential 
properties with the provision of a larger balcony. 

 
The first-floor balcony current provides dimensions of 0.93m in depth and 2.51m in width. 
 
The ground floor deck as proposed is elevated to allow for sufficient clearance for the off-street 
parking. A consistent approach for the development is most of the allotments have elevated 
decks or terraces that are unscreened to enable the ability to view share to the oblique to city 
and district views. This was considered in the design of the first-floor balcony that was 
approved by the Inner West Local Planning Panel for development application D/2015/405 at 
86 Evans Street. In this instance, the first-floor balcony is smaller than the one it replaces is 
considered reasonable, given the character of mutual overlooking exists to enable views in 
the oblique and therefore screening on the first floor is not considered necessary.  
 
As the subject site already experiences overlooking from the adjoining properties at No. 86 & 
90 Evans Street, it is acknowledged that the proposed balcony will result in additional 
overlooking and minor visual privacy impacts. However, despite the additional overlooking, 
the proposed first floor balcony will promote view sharing opportunities of the City skyline that 
is consistent with Part C3.10 (Views) of the LDCP 2013. The construction of this balcony is 
consistent with the pattern of surrounding development that resides on the northern side of 
Hanover Street. 
 
In light of the above, the proposal as conditioned is considered acceptable upon a merit 
assessment regarding the visual privacy impacts caused by the proposal. 
 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy 
 
The following controls are applicable: 
 

• C3 Noise generating areas that are not contained within buildings, such as private 
outdoor open space, parking and service equipment, are located and oriented away 
from bedroom windows on adjoining sites. 

• C8 Private open space is encouraged to be located away from bedrooms on adjoining 
properties to ensure minimal acoustic impacts. 

 
The location of the proposed private open space is consistent with other development and 
where it can be reasonably expected, i.e., at the rear of the site. It is noted that No 90 Evans 
Street supports a boundary-to-boundary elevated terrace with garage underneath, however 
this was approved prior to current planning controls under the LDCP 2013 and is of a 
significantly greater scale than similar first floor balcony/terraces that are situated along the 
northern side of Hanover Street. A first-floor balcony similar to what was previously approved 
under D/2015/405 at 86 Evans Street would be considered to be more appropriate, given this 
will be more consistent with the surrounding pattern of development, would enable view 
sharing whilst simultaneously reducing acoustic privacy impacts upon adjoining properties.   
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As such, subject to recommended conditions, the proposal is considered acceptable regarding 
acoustic privacy impacts. 

5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. One (1) submission was received in response 
to the initial notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Obstruction of lightwell area by proposed roof line 
- Large glass block panel aligns with neighbouring diffuse glass panel 
- No further obstruction by structures on the roof 

 
Comment: Refer to assessment under Part C3.9 above within Section 5(d) of this report. 
Ultimately, the proposal is considered reasonable when considering the orientation of the 
lightwell and glass panel, and the resultant pattern of development. There are no roof 
structures proposed that would cause obstructions to the adjoining property, or adverse 
amenity impacts associated with potential obstructions. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage  
- Development Engineer 
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6(b) External 
 
- Nil 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $4,000.00 would be required for the 
development under the ‘Former Leichhardt Local Government Area 7.12 Developer 
Contributions Plan 2020’.  A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the 
recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal as conditioned, will be generally consistent with the aims, objectives and design 
parameters contained in the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt 
Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The proposal will deliver a development that is consistent with the secondary streetscape in 
Hanover Street, enhance the amenity of the site’s existing and future occupants without 
compromising the amenity of surrounding developments, and therefore will ultimately be in 
the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for the issue of a Deferred Commencement consent 
subject to the imposition of appropriate terms and conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
issue a Deferred Commencement consent for Development Application No. DA/2021/0915 at 
88 Evans Street, Rozelle for Ground and first floor alterations and additions to dwelling-house 
and associated works, including a parking space and associated access off Hanover Street 
consent subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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 Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards 
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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